

No. 21-40618

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; TROY MILLER, ACTING COMMISSIONER, U.S. CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION; TAE D. JOHNSON, ACTING DIRECTOR, U.S. IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; UNITED STATES
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; UR M. JADDOU, DIRECTOR OF THE U.S.
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JENNIFER B. LOWERY
Acting United States Attorney

H. THOMAS BYRON III
MICHAEL SHIH
SEAN JANDA
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7260
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3388*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Prior Proceedings.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
The Stay Decision Is Correct And Does Not Warrant Rehearing En Banc.....	6
A. Rehearing Is Inappropriate For This Stay Of A Preliminary Injunction That Will Soon Be Moot.....	6
B. The Panel’s Unanimous Decision Is Correct And Does Not Conflict With Any Applicable Precedent.....	9
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	10
<i>Cairo & F.R. Co. v. Hecht</i> , 95 U.S. 168 (1877)	10
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	10
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10, 14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	9, 10
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	2, 3, 12, 14
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	14
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Ind. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16
<i>Professionals & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	3, 10, 11
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	8, 10, 11

United States v. Sanjar,
876 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2017) 7

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 14

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A) 16

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 9, 15

5 U.S.C. § 704 15

5 U.S.C. § 706 15

Immigration and Nationality Act (INA):

8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.* 2

8 U.S.C. § 1103 3

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 2, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)(A) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2) 3, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1231(h) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 11

6 U.S.C. § 202(5) 2, 3

Regulation:

8 C.F.R. § 1240.12 2

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A) 9

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B).....9

Other Authority:

DHS, *Guidelines for the Enforcement of Civil Immigration Law*
(Sept. 30, 2021), <https://perma.cc/G5K4-Y7EM> 4, 7
